Near Earth Objects, our Celestial Neighbors: Opportunity and Risk
Proceedings IAU Symposium No. 236, 2006
A. Milani, G.B. Valsecchi & D. Vokrouhlický, eds.
c© 2007 International Astronomical Union
doi:10.1017/S1743921307003444
NEO-related scientific and outreach
activities at KLENOT
Jana Tichá, Miloš Tichý and Michal Kočer

MN, 2003 QQ47, (99942) Apophis = 2004 MN4, 2004 VD17, and 2006 BQ6, as well as
close Earth approachers 2003 SW130, 2004 FH, and 2004 XP14.
5.2. Recoveries
In the framework of the KLENOT Project we recovered 16 NEAs including 2 PHAs, as
it is presented in Table 1.
5.3. Discoveries
In the framework of the KLENOT Project we discovered 2 NEAs, as it is presented in
Table 2. Their closest Earth approaches in discovery apparition are given in the last
column.
NEO-related scientific and outreach activities at KLENOT 375
Table 1. Near-Earth asteroids recovered by KLENOT
designation orbit disc. opp. last obs. in recovery ∆-T reference
type arc [days] disc. opp. date [days] MPEC
2001 FZ6 Amor 76 2001 June 2 2003 Feb. 26.10 +0.0074 2003-D31
2001 FT6 Aten 26 2001 Apr. 18 2003 Mar. 25.03 -0.15 2003-F37
1993 FS Amor 86 1993 June 13 2003 Mar. 25.09 +.024 2003-F38
1999 TF211 Apollo [PHA] 36 1999 Nov. 11 2003 Aug. 4.01 +1.7 2003-P10
2001 FB7 Amor 118 2001 July 14 2003 Aug. 24.04 +0.0059 2003-Q24
2002 SR41 Apollo 31 2002 Oct. 31 2003 Aug. 24.88 -0.0019 2003-Q31
2000 RS11 Apollo [PHA] 290 2001 June 19 2003 Aug. 27.10 -0.0076 2003-R28
2002 RR25 Aten 56 2002 Oct. 30 2003 Sept. 5.05 +0.0010 2003-R30
1999 V S6 Apollo 181 2000 May 5 2003 Sept. 5.12 +0.00028 2003-R31
2001 SG276 Amor 56 2001 Nov. 21 2003 Sept. 5.13 -0.025 2003-R34
2003 LP6 Apollo 30 2003 July 12 2004 Feb 17.15 +0.005 2004-D02
2001 Y F1 Apollo 250 2002 Aug. 23 2004 July 16.98 +0.0046 2004-O20
2003 EN16 Amor 145 2003 Apr. 27 2004 July 17.01 -0.032 2004-O24
2002 PQ142 Apollo 41 2002 Sept. 21 2004 Sept. 4.91 -0.36 2004-R25
2003 MA Amor 83 2003 Sept. 7 2005 Jan. 18.05 +0.00000 2005-B29
2001 GQ2 Apollo 14 2001 Apr. 28 2005 Mar. 31.98 +0.009 2005-G09
Table 2. Near-Earth asteroids discovered by KLENOT
designation orb.type a [AU] e i [deg.] H observed arc Earth approach [AU]
2002 LK Apollo 1.10 0.15 25 24.2 2002 June 1-8 0.023
2003 UT55 Aten 0.98 0.15 16 26.8 2003 Oct. 26-27 0.0074